ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

June 27, 2013

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 20810-1039

Bhushan K. Bansal

Bansal, Inc.

1784 150" Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94578-1826

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003083 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000003427,
Shell #135696, 820 Portwood Avenue, Qakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Bansal:

This-letter transmits-the-enclosed-underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter im accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 81 ppb.

If you have any questions, please call .Jerfy Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.
Slncerel —

Donna L. Drogos P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary




CC:

Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Closure Unit

Oakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 gST g'eaﬂup F1und

Oakland, CA 94612-2032 S-O- OX 9;44?: A2 042442120

(Sent via E-mail to: Igriffin@oaklandnet.com) SGHAITBNLG; -

(uploaded to GeoTracker)

Peter Schaefer

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608 2032

(Sent via E-mail to: pschaefer@craworld.com

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY S DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

L OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES RN 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY e ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Director FAX \910) 3370158

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
June 27, 2013

Mr. Denis Brown

Shelt Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Bhushan K. Bansal

Bansal, Inc.

1784 150" Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94578-1826

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003083 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000003427, Shell
#135696, 820 Portwood Avenue, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Bansal:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. ;
Yeu-r—wHEingness—and—promptness—in—respondir'rg—to—ouri-nqmrierconcerﬂmg—the—former*undergmuwd“stﬁra‘gr“——"*
tank(s} are greatly appreciated. :

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required. ' .

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Heaith and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any guestions regarding this matter.

Director




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: June 27, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510} 567-8791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wiékham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #135696
Site Facility Address: 820 Portwood Avenue, Oakland, CA 94601
RB Case No.: -~ Local Case No.: -- LOP Case No.: RO0003083
URF Filing Date: --- Geotracker ID: T10000003427 APN: 19-84-35-1
M‘%
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Number
Bhushan K. Bansal, 1784 150" Avenue Nt ,
NOPONETIUMmoer
Bansal, Inc. San Leandro, CA 94578-1826
DeI:IiS Brown, 20945 8. Wilmington Ave. (707) 865-0251
Shell Oil Products US Carson, CA 90810-1039
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
In Place/Removed?
_ . . Tanks not removed or
replaced
Piping Piping not removed or .
replaced

ll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Environmental Site Assessment for due diligence in 2008.

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater during a Phase 1l

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: 0

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

%——-——.ﬂ_ﬂ—ﬂ

Proper screened interval? -—

8.85 feat bgs bgs

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 11.9 fest | Flow Direction: Regional flow is south

{o southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Alameda Tidal Canal is approximately 1,500

9
Is surface water affected? No fest southwest of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified.

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

%

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL
Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank

Piping — T

Free Product — ——

Soil

Groundwater —— —

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before == After Before e After

TPH (Gas) <05 <05 81 81

TPH (Diesel) NA NA NA NA
Benzene < 0.005 < 0.005 - <05 <05
Toluene <0.005 < 0.005 <1.0 <1.0
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 < 0.005 <1.0 <1.0
Xylenes < 0.005 < 0.005 <20 <20

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) NA' NA NA NA
MTBE < 0.005 (1) < 0.005 (1) 14 (2) 14 (2)

Other (8240/8270) NA NA NA NA

(1) MTBE <0.005 ppm; TBA <0.05 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, and TAME < .01 ppm; EtOH < 0.5 ppm; EDB and EDC Not
Analyzed. :

(2} MTBE = 14 ppb; TBA <10 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, and TAME < 2.0 ppb; EtOH < 100 ppb; EDB and EDC Not
Analyzed.

NA = Not Analyzed
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The property is an active Shell-branded gasoline station located at the intersection of Portwood Avenue and East 8"
Street in Oakland, California. Surrounding land use is mixed commercial and residential. Interstate 880 borders the
site to the south.

On August 6, 2008, seven borings (B-1 through B-7) were advanced as part of a due diligence site assessment.
Depths of the borings ranged between 13 and 15 feet below ground surface {bgs). One soil sample was collected
from each boring at a depth between 5 and 9 feet bgs. None of the soil samples contained petroleum hydrocarbons,
BTEX, or fuel oxygenates at concentrations above reporting limits. Grab groundwater samples collected from each
of the seven soil borings contained up to 81 parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasocline (TPHg)
and 14 ppb MTBE.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regicnal Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information

available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use.and-conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -—-

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: «—--

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

None

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information

available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary. ACEH staff
recommend case closure for this fuel leak site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham, P.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: M u \:J'J-'Q.DQM Date: ¢ (o ’ L i [ =
Approved by: ~Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief

Signatut{e.// Lo %/% Date: 4/2 7//3

This closure approval is based upon\lﬁe available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: ) (,, / ™ ’ |3

VIil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report: NA

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: NA

Reason Wells Retained: NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: M ’\M%L Date: ¢y o ll‘[ ’ | X |
LR

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (2 pp)

Site Plan and Chemical Concentration Maps (3 pp)
Soil Analytical Data (1 p)

Groundwater Analytical Data (1 p)

Boring Logs (7 pp)

A B N

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Page 4 of 4 RO0003083 — Closure Summary



Scale (miles)

0_01 02 03 04 05

0

1000 2000
Scole (feet)

0.75

3000

4000

from Oakdand Eost 7.5 minute USGS

Quadrangles

Figure 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

Shell SAP 135696
820 Portwood Avenue
Oakland, Califernia

Project No, Prepared by | Brawn by
CASHLBADWA ENH LNH

Date. 'Reviewed by | Fllename
8/10/08 135688-SL







mia
DELTA

NG

d, Cafifo;

by | Drowm by
INB g ]
il

Scale
(GRID

Shell SAP 135696

B20 Partwood Avenue

Oaklan

Frojection: California State Plane Coorfinale System,

Zone 3, NADB3, U.S. Survey fost




Di

15 30
Scale (fest)
(GRID NORTH)

Projection: Calllomia State Flane Gootdinate System,
Zons 3, RAGEY, 1S, Survey foot
Figure 3
SOIL CONCENTRATION MAP
AUGUST %, 2008
Shell SAP 135696
820 Portwood Avenue

CGakland, California
Frojeck B, | Freponed &y | Droen by
CASHIBADWA| L8 LNH

s Trdvyad by | Flanr
/2508 wme | DELTA




Nh.
15l 30
Scale {feef)

(GRID WORTH)

Projection: CaBfomia State Plane Coordinate System,
Zore 3, NADSZ, .5 Suneey foot

4
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION MAP
AUGUST &, 2008
Shell SAP 135698
220 Portwood Avenue
Oaklond, Cuolifernia

Project No | Frapored by
1HH

Drown by
1]

Bats Bwviewed ty

Flenare
proo ]

DELTAW |




Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Results - TPH & VOCs

SAP No. 1

820 Portwood Avenue

Qakland, Califormia

Total
Sample Sample Depth | Sample TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene | Effiylbenzene | Xylenes EDB EDC MTBE TBA DIFE ETBE TAME Ethanol
Idenfification {feet) Date (mg/kg) (ma/ia) (mafkg) _(ma/kg) (mgikg) { ) {maskg) (mafkg) (mafkg) {mofkg) | _{morkg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) |
515 = 5 GB/06/08 <0.50 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 NA _ NA <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.610 <0010 <0.50
IB—Z g 6 0ene/os <0.50 NA <0.0050 <0.C050 <0.0050 <0.010 NA - NA <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010- <0.50
B39 9 _ 0Bf0E/08 <050 NA <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.010 NA NA <0.0050 <0.05¢ =0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.50
B-4 8 8 08/06/08 <0.50 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.010 NA NA <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010- <0.50
B-58' 8 -BB8A6/0B <0.50 ~ NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <D.0f0 NA NA <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 . <0.50
B-638' 8 . 0BAO6/08 <0.50 . NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.010 NA NA <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.50
] - NA NA T NA :

Notes:
mg/kg =milligrams per kilogram
<=Nolde dat ation

'VOC = Volatile organic compound

EDB = 1,2-dibromosthane

EDC = 1,2-dichloroethane

MTBE = Meihyi tert-Butyl Ether

TBA = Terlisny Butyl Alcohol

DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether

|ETBE = Ethyi tert-Bulyl Ether

ITAME = Tert-Amyl Butyl Ether

NA = Not Analyzed, Not Available
VOC anafysis by EPA Method 82608

 TPH-G = Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbans as Gasoline
TPH-D = Total Pelroleum Hydrocasbons as Diesel

{Gaseline-range hydrocarbans by EPA Methed 82508

Dieselrange hydrocarbons by EPA Method 80415B

" ESL = Environmental Screening Level. Screening criteria referenced are from lhe Screening for Environmetnal Concerns at Sites with
Interim Final, November 2007, revised May 2008.

seding laboratory method reporting limil (MRL}

Contaminated Soll and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region,
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Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - TPH & VOCs

SAP No. 1
820 Portwood Avenue
Oakland, California

sample o ool Taer _ Total
1dentification (feet) TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene j Ethylbenzene | Xylenes EDB EDC MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol
o) (HOL) {po/L) (pofl} (ught) gy | {uol) {uai) {pgiL} (MolL) (poiL) (i) ugh) | (o) {pgi)
B-1 08/06/08 9 50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <10 <20 NA NA 44 <10 <20 <2.0 _ <2.0 <100
B2 08/08/08 9 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 =10 <20 NA_ NA <10 <10 <2.0 <20 <20 <100
B-3 08/06/08° 11.9 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <10 <2.0 _NA NA <1.8 <10 <20 <20 <2.0 <100
B4 08/06/08 g 81 NA <050 <10 <1.0 <2.0 NA NA 1.8 <10 <20 <20 - <29 <100
B-5 0B/06/08 8.9 <50 NA <0.50 <1.0 <10 <2.0 NA NA <1.0 <i0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <160
NA > “<10 NA NA - <1.0 <i0 - <20 <20 - <28 <100

NA — NA NA 5

Notes: i
ug/l. = micrograms per liter ; :

< = Nof detected at concentration exceeding laboratory method reporfing im# (MRL)
VOC = Volatile organic compound ; g
I TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrecarbons as Gasoline

| TPH-D = Total Pefroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane

EDC = 1,2-dichioroethane

{MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TBA = Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether

ETBE = Eihyl tert-Butyl Ether

TAME = Tert-Amyl Butyl Ether

NA = Not Analyzed, Not Avallable

VOC znalysis by EPA Method 82608~

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 82608

Diesel-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 80158

Region, Inferim Final, November 2007, revised May 2008.

' ES1. = Environmental Screening Level. Screening criteria referenced are from the Screening for Environmetnal Concerns at Sftes with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board, San Francisco Bay
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Drilling Starfed: 08/06/2008

Drilling Completed: 08/08/2008

Drilling Method and Diameter: Direct Push ~ 2.5" Dia.
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling ‘
Drilled By:

Logged By: Marigol Ortiz

Boring: B~1

]

(feet)
(ppm)

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g

D
(

D

{%)
PID

Grap!

Log
epth
feet)

No Recovery — Air Knifed fo & feet bgs.

2] 2
4 4
i I — 500"
Wi 85 (1631 sy Clay: Lighf brown, dry, with some silf, medfum plosticliy. . CL
6 =l ’
10 =2 Shify Sand: Light. brown, dm with some low plastielly clay, SM-a
- orange iron oxldes, very hard. oboed
100[110 ah
. : oo | el
100183.3| Sandy Sit: Light brown, dry, with some gravel. - ML} :E; ®
1 Silly Sand: Light brown, moisi, with gravel. i L:ﬂ sMifH
= A.2I"SIlE: Gray, dry, with itle clay. o e
| [T00]T53 | siy Sond: Light brown weh fine fo medium grained sand. GRS
12 | ot q =
10011461 wien tittle clay. _— REL 2 £
| [TOUIT0B| crayey sit: Light brown, wet, medium plasticiy. a

14

Bl B

14—
85 |106| syy Sand: Light brown, wet.

18

Y infital Water Level (9.0") Sample Collected for

Laboratory Anulysis

I]] CONTINUOUS CORE

HGURE

| CASHL—ADW-.AISHELL FACILITY No. 135606 o)
> 5 s 820 Portwood Avenue
L.J ELTA v

~ Oakland, Callfornia B—1

Boring Log




Drilling Started: 08/06/2008

Drilling Completed: 08/06/2008

Drilling Method and Diamefer: Direct Push — 2.5” Dia,
Drilling Compcmy. Cascade Drilling

Drilled By:
Logged By: Marisol Ortiz ‘
Boring: B-2 :
i h
‘§ E‘ =g g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION u%: 3% g."ﬁ
2S/3| SRR E ‘ SSAs =a R
No Recovery — Alr Knifed fo 5 feef bgs.
2 | 5 ;
4 L4 |
. ; = E:
85 1219| swiy Clay: Groy, damp, medium' plastichy. CL / B
g q -6 k
8- H{T00 314 With litle sand, fow fo medium plasticlly. . - : |
| 001512l swpy Sond: G’my, damp, with fitte clay. aszn E:E.q
pp— LA . 4 o 8
B 1001 0.0{ Pooriy gmdad .S‘a'nd' Ughf bmwn, dry, with gravel and some silt. v SP ,';
1 [Bo)o0 e ey
10 10,00° na"s"s 10
0 No Recovery oo
| 128108 crayey sit:  Light brown, wet with little sand, medium plosticliy. 12;; Yng
= ! —12
12 100151.61 Clay: Light brown, molst, medium plasticily, with same siit. - CLY //
| H901EE] Poorly graded Sand and Gravel: Light brown, molst, with liftle sitf. R
R N . iy 14
18 ! - d‘-'f i5

o . CONTINUQUS CORE
Y [niftal Water Level (9.0°) Sample Collected for
(e Laboratory Analysis

FIGURE |

CASI—IL—BADW—AJ

_ SI{BEZI{.]; l;ACrItLITYdN? 135696 Soll Boring Log
2 oriwoo venue
- Oakland, California B2




Drilling Starfed: 08/08/2008

Drilling Completed: 08/08/2008:

Drilling Msthod and Diameter: Direct Push - 2.5" Dia.
Drilling Company: Cescade Drilling -

Drilled By:
Logged By: Marisol o;-tiz
Boring: B-3
B _ ) ¢
o E F] Y LOGIC ' 2 lag
8 E 2~ & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g B el '§
SRR R - ' 63| 8%
No Recovery = Alr Knifed fo 5 fest bgs.
2 -2
4— —4
. ' 800"
80100| oy Dark bmsm, with. h[gh p!asﬂclm dfy. lcH|/,
*7| [OUIST] wim setle sit, Mgkt plastiolty. . / -6
| [9B10D] sy cray:  Dark brown, medium plasticity, dry. aso CL
8 rm — —
10010.0} Poarly greded Sand: Dark brown, with gravel and litle siff, dry. - BP | y
B 7510.81 Poorly graded Send and Gravel:  fork brown, molst, coorse sand. 1;00' SPLONY
1 4 510
0 (1 No Recovsry e R
1 ks : 1
12| Y 200 12
B0 10.0| Poorly graded Sand and Gravel: - Dork brown, coarse sond, with litlle sil, dg SPl: c;‘i
| 001 G.0] Poory graded Sond and Gravel: Dark brown, coarse sand, with. litHle st mofs;'. A 8P |G
" [(S0108 Poory graded Graver: Dark brown, coarse sand, molst, o] P 14
i : : KA,
] Ne Recovery- _ e
16 — - 12.00°
10 10.8| Poorly gradsd Sand and Graveli Lf'gf:f brown, dry. rrae
| H0030.0] lay:  Light brown, with some sond -and grave, “medium plasﬂcfa‘y oo
18—
1601 0.0} sy Sand:  Light brown, fine gralned; wef. ‘ waol
1 751001 clay and Silte. . Ugﬁf bmwn, medium o _high plasﬁcffy, maisf.
20 - - e’ :

Y Initial Water Leval {11.9"

Sumpla Collected for

III CONTINUQUS CORE
Laboraiory Analysis

CASHL“BADW"MSHEIL FACILITY ‘No, 135698]

820 Portwood Avenue
quland, California

FIBLRE
Soli Boring Log

B-3




Drilling Started: 08/08/2008

Drilling Completed: 08/068/2008

Drilling Method and Diametar: Direct Push - 3.5" Dm. L
Drilling Company: Capcade Drll].ing e
Drilled By:

logged By: Marisol Ortiz

Boring: B-4

?‘gggﬂag LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFPTION 2 %, 3

A S R B3| A%

No Recovery — Alr Knifed fo 5 feet bgs. :

B —2
o

| {28108 clay: ™ Light brown, with high plastictly, damp.
61
1901001 clay and Sit:  Light brown, with medium plasticily, damp.

19010.01 5t and Clay: Light brown, ,‘mad.lum plastictty, dry.
* M 80|00 sy sand:  Light brown, dry. '

10 [0.01 Poorly groded Sand and Gravel: Dark brown, with some sllf, dry.
2 100" S ond Sond:  Light gray, dry.

10010.04 Poorly graded Sand and Grovel: Light brown, coarse sand, dry.
1001 0.0 L . . . R

100[0.0] sur Ligh? brown, with -sand and gravel, damp.

14 L= -
801001 st and Clay: Light brown, medium plasticlly, molst.
18 - :

T o ¢ UOUS CORE
¥ Initial Water Level (9.0%) Sglvi&': 80“8‘3?0'-" for
SRR . Laboratory Anclysls

FIGURE

SHELL FACILITY No. 135696 Sofl Boring Log
820 Portwood Avenue
Oakland, California : B-4

E




Drilling Started: 08/06/2008 .

Drilling Completed: 08/08/2008 |
Driliing Method and Diometer: Direct Push - 2.6” Dia.
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling '

- Y Initiel Water Level (8.9°)

Drilled By:
lLogged By: Marieol Ortiz
Boring: B-6
3 gjgﬁ g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION n §'mﬁ§.§
n&mﬁﬁé& ‘ _ s ' ‘ ' Bl&83|&s
No Recovery = Air Knifed fo 5 feet bgs. . . .
2 -2
4~ —4
= - ) : 5[@'
| 85 0.8 Foorly gmd‘sd.sand'dnd'ard'vst nghf brown, some slif presenf, dry. sor sp Ig-’bﬂ'
- - 2 sl 6
*"| (B[00 Sand and Sit: _ Light brown, whth itle gravel, dry. SH{ L
1 [I0g[E0 , o ot
sw . . Lo s.q—n| TN ) a
[WI0010.01 st Light brown, with soms sand and gravel, dry. v b,
1 85108 pomp
10 10,99, 10
9 No f?aaover}' _ o . _ Lo
| BR8] Pocry graded .S'and cmd GraveL Dark brown, medium te coarse sand, mo;‘af. 1SR bR
- N T
"7 (108[00 sy Sanc: Dark brow'n, With some gravel, molst. smi‘;: 1
1 lieoi6:0 | S zzsl
14— 14.00'! htd gy
80 1001 Poorly groded! Sand:  Dark bmmn, caarse sand with gravel and fitHle sifl, molst. —SFE::.;.:.
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Drilling Storted: 08/06/2008

Drilling Completed: 08/06/2008

Drilling Method and Diometer: Direct Push " 35" Dia.
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling

Drilted By:

Logged By: Marisol Ortiz

Boring: B~-B
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25100 Poorly grodad Sand and _\vaa& Light trown, coarse sand, dry. o

101001 spf:  Light brown, with life sand ond gravel, demp.
Q.01 sity Sond:. Light brown, with some gravel, moist.
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Sample Collscted for
Laberatory Analysis

R SHELL FACILITY No. 135698  Sonl Boring Log
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Drilling Starfed: ns/os/znoa

Drilling Completed: 08/06/2008

Drilling Method and Diameter: Direct Push ~ 2.5 Dia
Priliing Company: Cascade Drilling :

- Dritied By:

Logged By: Marisol Ortiz

Boring: B~7
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1 POUI00] Poory graded Sand: Light brown, fine grolned, with some gravel, dry. 8P
S IM00{65] pork brown, with some gravel and. sift, domp. v ey .E"s
1 1 BGE) park brown, moist. e
" 2EIT0] Light brown, 'medfum grained,” mojsh, Lo BT
| BS8I0.81 Poorly graded Sand and Gravel: Light brown, coarse Gralned send, molet. @ ey
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NOTE: CONTINUQUS CORE

Sample not colleated from just above wufar.

¥ ‘Initial Water Level (8.85")

Sumpfe Collacted for
boroiory Analysis
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m;m 82_0 ,POﬁWOOd Avenue B—7
D E L_TA . Oakland, California .

M CASHL-BADW-A]

SHSSQG—W

FIGURE




